H.R. No. 2110

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, The loved ones of Gerald Antley of Evadale were 2 deeply saddened by his passing on April 4, 2013, at the age of 65; 3 and

WHEREAS, A native of Bastrop, Louisiana, Gerald Antley was born to J. B. "Roebuck" and Juanita Earnestine Lum Antley on December 12, 1947; he was a resident of Evadale and a valued member of Central Baptist Church; a veteran of the U.S. Army, he proudly served his country during the Vietnam War, earning a Purple Heart for his service; and

10 WHEREAS, Mr. Antley shared 45 years of loving marriage with 11 his wife, Shirley, and he was the proud father of his two sons, 12 Shelby and Christopher, and the doting grandfather of five 13 grandchildren; and

14 WHEREAS, Gerald Antley enjoyed a life that was rich in the 15 intangibles that matter most, and he is deeply missed by all those 16 who held him dear; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas 17 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Gerald Antley and 18 extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife, 19 Shirley Richardson Antley; to his sons, Shelby Lance Antley and his 20 21 wife, Tammie, and Christopher Ryan Antley and his wife, Crystal; to his grandchildren, Lindsay, Joshua, Jacob, Caitlyn, and Shalyn 22 23 Antley; to his sisters, Charlotte Black and her husband, George, and Karen Moore and her husband, John; and to his many other 24

1

H.R. No. 2110

1 relatives and friends; and, be it further

2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Gerald 5 Antley.

White

H.R. No. 2110

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2110 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 17, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House